Contents
page 2 General Editor’s introduction
Dr Helen Hodgson CURTIN LAW SCHOOL
page 3 Are there any restrictions on the use of the
Commissioner of illicitly obtained information in
rendering assessments?
John W Fickling WESTERN AUSTRALIAN BAR
page 11 High Court decides on retention of amounts to cover

operation of these measures and what trustees need to do
to comply.
I hope that you find these topics useful as we look
forward to a challenging year in the tax profession.
Dr Helen Hodgson
General Editor
Associate Professor
Curtin Law School
Footnotes
1. CommissionerofTaxationvDonoghue[2015]FCAFC183;BC201512645.
2. Commissioner of Taxation v Australian Building Systems Pty
Ltd (in liq); Commissioner of Taxation v Muller and Dunn as
Liquidators of Australian Building Systems Pty Ltd (in liq)
[2015] HCA 48; BC201512116.
australian tax law bulletin February 20162
Are there any restrictions on the use of the
Commissioner of illicitly obtained information
in rendering assessments?

FFC and Donoghue FFC, in this light, it is difficult not
to wonder how the current High Court would, given the
absence of specific authority of the Commissioner in
Pt IV of the ITAA 36 to use illicitly obtained material
submitted to him on an unsolicited basis (for which he
could not otherwise lawfully compel production), find as
to the power of the Commissioner to use such informa-
tion.
John W Fickling
Barrister
Western Australian Bar
Footnotes
1. CommissionerofTaxationvDonoghue[2015]FCAFC183;BC201512645.
2. Denlay v Commissioner of Taxation [2011] FCAFC 63; BC201102848.
3. Commissioner of Taxation v Futuris Corp Ltd (2008) 247 ALR
605; [2008] HCA 32; BC200806862.
4. Above n 3, at [68]–[70]; see also Woods v Deputy Commis-
sioner of Taxation [2011] TASSC 68; BC201110120 at [48]–[56];
Plaintiff S157/2002 v Commonwealth (2003) 72 ALD 1; [2003]
HCA 2; BC200300103 at [17] (Gleeson CJ), [58]–[60] (Gaudron,
McHugh, Gummow, Kirby and Hayne JJ).
5. Above n 1, at [24].
6. Above n 1, at [24].
7. Donoghue v Commissioner of Taxation (2015) 323 ALR
337; [2015] FCA 235; BC201501574 (Donoghue)(includes
Corrigendum dated 2 April 2015) at [71].
8. Above n 1, at [25].
9. Above n 1,C at [32].
10. Now contained in s 350-10 of Sch 1 to the Taxation Adminis-
tration Act 1953 (Cth).
11. Commissioner of Taxation (Cth) v Ryan (2000) 168 ALR
704; [2000] HCA 4; BC200000085 at [21].
12. Above n 3, at [25].
13. Above n 3, at [15].
14. Denlay v Commissioner of Taxation (2010) 119 ALD 306; [2010]
FCA 1434; BC201009715(Denlay) at [23].
15. Above n 14, at [25].
16. Above n 14, at [53].
australian tax law bulletin February 20168
17. N Chenoweth, M Cranston and H Low “Secret Aussie life of a
global tax spy”, (2011) Australian Financial Review available
online at www.afr.com.
18. Above n 2, at [83]-[84].
19. Above n 14, at [82].
20. Above n 2, at [74].
21. Above n 2, at [55].
22. Above n 2, at [81].
23. Independent Commission Against Corruption v Cunneen (2015)
318 ALR 391; [2015] HCA 14; BC201502563.
24. Above n 23, at [54]–[57].
25. Above n 7, at [113]–[114].
26. Above n 1, at [69].
27. Coco v AN Clarke (Engineers) Ltd (1968) 1A IPR 587 [1969]